
No. 25-43 

 
 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 

 

FREEDOM FOUNDATION, a Washington non-profit Corporation, 

Petitioner, 
 

v. 
 

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 117, a non-profit 
corporation; INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 
763, an unincorporated association; INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF 
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 760, an unincorporated association; BOB FERGUSON, 

in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,  
 

Respondents. 
 

   
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari 

to the United States Court of Appeals 
For The Ninth Circuit 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

I hereby certify that on October 27, 2025, I caused to be served three copies of the 
Brief in Opposition for Union Respondents on each of the following counsel via 
overnight delivery service and via email:  
 
Erin E. Murphy  

Counsel of Record 
Andrew C. Lawrence 
Mitchell K. Pallaki  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  



erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com 
andrew.lawrence@clementmurphy.com 
mitchell.pallaki@clementmurphy.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Freedom Foundation 
 
Timothy R. Snowball  
Ravi Prasad  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 552  
Olympia, WA 98507  
tsnowball@freedomfoundation.com 
rprasad@freedomfoundation.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Freedom Foundation 
 
 
Alicia O. Young  

Counsel of Record 
Suzanne LiaBraaten  
Office of Washington Atty. General  
1125 Washington Street SE  
P.O. Box 40110  
Olympia, WA 98504  
aliciao@atg.wa.gov 
suzanne.liabraaten@atg.wa.gov 
 
Counsel for Respondent Bob Ferguson, Governor, State of Washington 
 
 
Anne Frances Holden  
David W. Ballew  
Reid, Ballew & Leahy, LLP  
100 W. Harrison Street North Tower, Ste. 300 Seattle, WA 98119  
annie@nwlaborlaw.com  
david@nwlaborlaw.com 
 
Counsel for International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 763, an unincorporated 
association; International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 760, an unincorporated 
association 
 
 
 
 



Executed on: October 27, 2025 
 
 
 
 

DANIELLE FRANCO-MALONE 
Counsel of Record 
JULIAN GONZALEZ 
BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP 
18 W. Mercer Street, Suite 400 
Seattle, WA 98119 
(206) 257-6011 
franco@workerlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Teamsters Local 117  

 


